
May 2023 

A Message from the principal 

Dear Jefferson Families,  
 
It’s hard to believe that in less than a month, our students will com-
plete another school year.  I can’t believe how fast it has gone!  The last 
day of school is Friday, May 26.  Our faculty and students have been 
working extremely hard to finish the school year strong!  At this point in 
time we are in full state-testing mode.  If you have any questions per-
taining to testing, please call the school at (321) 453-5154. 
 
This week, May 1—5, is teacher appreciation week.  I would like to 
thank the following business and/or community partners for donating 
to JMS in some capacity to ensure our teachers know just how much 
they are valued and appreciated: Georgiana Church, Advon Construc-
tion, and Coconuts on the Beach.  I can’t thank these businesses/
community partners enough for their donations to our teachers which 
is ultimately a donation to our students and our community as a whole!  
I would also like to thank our AMAZING JPO, our Cheerleading team 
and coach, our SGA students and sponsor, and our parents for their 
contributions.  I realize that with 7 teachers it would be difficult for par-
ents to provide individual gifts during teacher appreciation.  In lieu of 
that, I would encourage all parents to suggest to their children that 
they write a brief, positive note to each of their teachers.  Our Jefferson 
teachers are some of the most dedicated I have ever had the pleasure 
of working with, and I know that a kind note from each of their stu-
dents would go a long way!          
 
If your child is in 8th grade, we wish them well as they transition to 
Merritt Island High School.  If your child is in the 7th grade, we look for-
ward to having them return to Jefferson next school year.  Our registra-
tion will take place on Saturday, July 29 from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m.  If you 
have not already done so, please complete all registration documents 
through FOCUS.  In this way, all you will need to do at registration is 
pick up your child’s schedule and pay fees.   

 

 
 

Sincerely,           HAVE A SAFE & FUN  

Mrs. Meara Trine      FILLED SUMMER!!  

Important Events 

5/1-5   Teacher Appreciation    
   Week 
5/2   F.A.S.T.  Reading Test 
5/3   SGA Packets due 
5/3-5   8th Grade Dance tickets        
   on sale 
5/3   Orchestra Concert 
5/8-10   Cheerleading Tryouts 
5/11   SAC Meeting 
5/11   SGA Elections 
5/12   8th Grade Sendoff 
5/12   All books due to the  
   media center 
5/13        8th Grade Dance 
5/17        Awards Night 
5/18        Chorus Spring Concert 
5/19    Gradventure 
5/23     Sand Dollar Spectacular 
5/23-26   Exams 
5/24-26   Early Release Days 
5/26         LAST DAY OF SCHOOL! 
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Thank you Business 

Partners! 

A+ Thrift Store 

Advon Corp. 

Escape Room of Cocoa Beach 

Graphic Details 

Jeremiah Italian Ice 

Papa Johns 

Space Coast Roofing 

Turner Wealth Management 
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What ARE Students Saying 

about JMS?   

  

“I have a Statesman Strong 
teacher and they are very nice 
and caring. They act as if  they 

are my mom or dad. So, the 
thing I like the most about this 

school is the teachers that care 
about people like me that go 

through tough times.” 

  

- Student comment from this 
year’s Youth Truth Survey 

Important Attendance IN-

formation 

As per BPS attendance policy, stu-
dents are allowed up to 9 days of un-

excused absences during a semes-
ter.  After 9 unexcused absences 
have occurred, student may be in 

jeopardy of needing an attendance 
appeal or worse, failing due to ab-
sences (FA) if more unexcused ab-
sences continue.  Excused absences 
that are not counted towards the 9 
days are doctor notes, court notes, 

or religious holidays.  Parent notes/
calls are not excused absences. 

NJHS  SupportS  tHe cHildreN’S HuNger proJect 

Jefferson’s NJHS club did their part to solve hunger in their community by assembling lunches  at The Chil-

dren’s Hunger Project Warehouse. CHP is a local organization the creates bagged meals for the weekend for 

elementary students on free and reduced lunch. Many elementary students  only eat one meal a day and  

are unable to cook for themselves. By receiving the meals from  this organization, they have at least one no-

cook, no-refrigeration meal to eat on Saturday and Sunday.  Thanks to their hard work, over 300 students—

including students at three Merritt  Island schools—didn’t go hungry last weekend. Many students enjoyed 

the experience; if you would like to volunteer as a family or community group, they have packing events 

almost every night.  



NJHS Induction 

This month, we were privileged to induct over 70 students into the Jefferson chapter of the National Junior 

Honor Society. These students were able to maintain an A average for 1st, 2nd, and 3rd quarter. Students 

were also required to get teacher recommendations in order to participate in the club. Ms. Mason looks for-

ward to working with this year’s group of students next year.  
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SGA Stuffs Easter Eggs 

The FCA (Fellowship of Christian Athletes) held an Easter Egg Hunt on Wednesday, April 5th.  The group 

came early to hide over 350 eggs around the school for all the students to find. Each egg contained as much 

candy as it could hold, a positive note of encouragement, and Sand Dollars to start off the day. There was 

also a special hunt going on in Mrs. Andronescu's room, with sparkly eggs, coloring books, sticker fun, and 

glow-in-the-dark bracelets and necklaces so her kids could experience the joy of Easter, too! 

FCA had a great time hiding the eggs and hopefully, the students had a great time finding them!! So proud of 

JMS - no eggs or trash left on the floor! Thank you to everyone who was part of the HAPPY!! 
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Harvard Students of the Week 

Team Harvard is proud to announce our most recently chosen Students of the Week. Ruby Darrow was 

chosen by Mrs. Hoskins for contributing her many talents both on the stage and in the drama classroom. 

Diego Vazquez was chosen by Mr. Z. Scull for his hard work, respectful attitude, and overall excellence in 

geometry. Mrs. Freeman chose Ella Stimits as student of the week for her leadership in physical education 

class. Mr. Turner recognized La'Sandra Mulcahy-Jones for earning an A on the most difficult history test of 

the year. Congratulations to our amazing students! 

Community Credit Un-

ion Supports JMS 

Community Credit Union members can easi-
ly help earn $chool Buck$ for our school! 
Register your CCU Visa Credit or Debit Card 
on the web or conveniently in the mobile 
app and CCU will make a $5 cash donation 
for each card registered to our school. Urge 
your friends and family who are CCU mem-
bers to do the same, and together we can all 
make a difference.    
 

https://www.ccuflorida.org/home/ourstory/educators/schoolbucks
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Holocaust Survivor Visit 

 
On Monday April 10th, Team Harvard 

students welcomed Mr. Harry Low-

enstein to speak. Mr. Lowenstein is the 

grandfather of one of our current stu-

dents and he is also a Holocaust survi-

vor. Our group was humbled as we lis-

tened to the story of Mr. Lowenstein's 

life. He told us of his childhood, which 

started as very happy and then quickly 

turned dark and full of terror as his 

family was forced out of their home in 

Germany and into a ghetto in a foreign country with many other families. From there, he was taken to a con-

centration camp and survived unimaginable conditions. After liberation, at the age of 14, Mr. Lowenstein 

returned to his home as the sole survivor of the family and retrieved the Star of David he was forced to wear 

on his clothing as a small boy. Mr. Lowenstein described the Star of David as his most prized possession and 

seeing the small piece of fabric brought chills to some of us in attendance. Mr. Lowenstein is a kind, 

thoughtful, quiet, forgiving, and wonderful man. He reminded us that even through the absolute worst situ-

ations, there is hope. He also reminded us that our troubles and trials make us who we are. Team Harvard 

sends their gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Lowenstein for allowing us to experience this once in a lifetime 

opportunity. 

Elks Lodge Essay Winner  

Congratulations are in order for our very own, Sum-

mer Quibodeaux! Summer earned 1st place and $1500 

in the Elks Americanism Essay Contest via the Merritt 

Island Elks Lodge. The prompt for the essay asked the 

participants to share their philosophy of the American 

Dream. Summer has been invited to attend the Elks of 

Florida State Convention in May where she will read 

her essay live and attend a weekend full of celebrato-

ry festivities. Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks 

of the United States of America is a Fraternal Organi-

zation that prides themselves in "investing in their 

communities through programs that help children 

grow up healthy and drug-free, meet the needs of 

today's veterans, and improve the quality of life." 
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Tutoring Times 

 

   

 

At Jefferson, we are committed to giving all students 

the help they need. All of our teachers have at least 

one day available for tutoring. If your child should 

need help in a class, we encourage them to visit their 

teacher during their tutoring times.  

 

In addition, we offer morning school before school 

every day beginning at 8am.  Students may use that 

time to get help on their school work or to access the 

computer lab if they need help with online resources 

or printing.  



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                Page 11



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                Page 12 



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                Page 13



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                Page 14

Click below to view our student cell phone policy as well as other stu-
dent policies in Jefferson Middle School’s student handbook.   

The student handbook is located on our website.   
 

https://www.brevardschools.org/domain/11873 



Jefferson Faculty and Staff Information 

 

 

 

 
 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal: Meara Trine 

Assistant Principal: Barbara Kelly 

Assistant Principal: Tiffany Harvey 
 

 

 

 

 

Andronescu, Jill            VE Teacher                                       Andronescu.Jill@Brevardschools.org 

Banyard, Tianna           ELA Teacher                                     Banyard.Tianna@BrevardSchools.org 

Bloomfield, Lisa            ELA Teacher                                     Bloomfield.lisa@BrevardSchools.org 

Bratic, Ava  Chorus Teacher  Bratic.Ava@BrevardsSchools.org 

Bunnelle, Kala               Math Teacher                                  Bunnelle.Kala@BrevardSchools.org 

Butler, Bobbe Orchestra Teacher  Butler.Bobbe@BrevardSchools.org 

Butler, Thomas Boys Physical Education Teacher Butler.Thomas@BrevardSchools.org 

Cisko, Lisa  ESE Teacher  Cisko.Lisa@BrevardSchools.org 

Clevenger, Jonell Literacy Coach  Clevenger.Jonell@BrevardSchools.org 

Colson, Charlene Math Teacher  Colson.Charlene@BrevardSchools.org 

D’Amico, Samantha ESE Teacher  Damico.Samantha@BrevardSchools.org 

Davis, Dot  Social Studies Teacher Davis.Dot@BrevardSchools.org 

Freeman, Michelle Girls Physical Education Teacher Freeman.Michelle@BrevardSchools.org 

Greene, Halie Language Arts Teacher Greene.Halie@BrevardSchools.org 

Harper, Thomas Social Studies Teacher Harper.Thomas@BrevardSchools.org 

Hoskins, Deborah  Drama Teacher  Hoskins.DeborahC@BrevardSchools.org 

Ingram, Anna                Art Teacher                                       Ingram.Anna@BrevardSchools.org 

Joca, Deborah ESE Guidance Counselor Joca.Deborah@BrevardSchools.org 

King, Kathy Reading Teacher  King.Kathy@BrevardSchools.org 

Kinion, Kathleen Band Teacher  Kinion.Kathleen@BrevardSchools.org 

Lasell, Paula ESE Teacher  Lasell.Paula@BrevardSchools.org 

MacLellan, Susan Language Arts Teacher Maclellan.Susan@BrevardSchools.org 

Mason, Heather Media Specialist  Mason.Heather@BrevardSchools.org 

McMillan, Kimberlee Science Teacher  McMillan.Kimberlee@BrevardSchools.org 

Phaneuf, Matthew Social Studies Teacher Phaneuf.Matt@BrevardSchools.org 

Proctor, Karen Language Arts Teacher Proctor.Karen@BrevardSchools.org 

Rosseau, Sydney Math Teacher  Rosseau.Sydney@BrevardSchools.org 

Scull, Tyler  Social Studies Teachers Scull.Tyler@BrevardSchools.org 

Scull, Zachary Math Teacher  Scull.Zachary@BrevardSchools.org 

Smith, Kelly Science Teacher  Smith.Kelly0@BrevardSchools.org 

Smoak, Rachanee CTE Teacher  Smoak.Rachanee@BrevardSchools.org 

Sorensen, Brenda Math Teacher  Sorensen.Brenda@BrevardSchools.org 

Thomas, Tricia Speech and Language Teacher Thomas.Tricia@BrevardSchools.org 

Tipton, Jaclyn Science Teacher  Tipton.Jaclyn@BrevardSchools.org 

Turner, Allison Science Teacher  Turner.Allison@BrevardSchools.org 

Turner, Brian Social Studies Teacher Turner.Brian@BrevardSchools.org 

Vath, Brian Culinary Teacher  Vath.Brian@BrevardSchools.org 

Wallace, Elizabeth ESE Teacher  Wallace.Elizabeth@BrevardSchools.org 

Wiersma, Christa Science Teacher  Wiersma.Christa@BrevardSchools.org 

 

School Office:  (321)-453-5154 

School Office Hours:  8:30AM – 4:45PM 

Student Hours:  9:05AM – 4:15PM 
 

School Resource Officer:  

Cpl. Alonzo King  Ext: 32612 
 

Front Office Clerk/Attendance: 

Ms. Melisa House  Ext: 32601 

House.Melisa@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Clinic: 

Briana Spencer  Ext: 32610 

Spencer.Briana@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Registrar: 

Ms. Madelyn Brabbs   Ext: 32606 

Brabbs.Madelyn@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Guidance Counselor: 

Ms. Beverly Neil  Ext: 32624 

Lerro.Beverly@BrevardSchools.org 
 

ESE Guidance Counselor: 

Ms. Debbie Joca  Ext: 32623 

Joca.Deborah@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Guidance Service Professional: 

Ms. Nancy Yates  Ext: 32690 

Yates.Nancy@BrevardSchools.org 
 

School Secretary: 

Ms. Sandra Diaz  Ext: 32603 

Diaz.Sandra@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Bookkeeper: 

 Ms. Melisa House Ext: 32604 

 House.Melisa@Brevardschools.org 
 

Cafeteria Manager: 

Ms. Teresa Colson  Ext: 32611 

Colson.Teresa@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Head Custodian: 

Ms. Marlin Acosta  Ext: 32630 

Acosta.Marlin@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Technology Specialist: 

Ms. Terri Williams  Ext: 32614 

Williams.Teresa@BrevardSchools.org 

 

 

 

 

 


